                                                                   June 1, 1998

David B. Roberts

Rancho Cordova Incorporation Committee

2008 Maryvale Way

Rancho Cordova, California  95670

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-125
Dear Mr. Roberts:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
Does the Rancho Cordova Incorporation Committee have to report moneys raised to pay for a feasibility study and an environmental impact report?

CONCLUSION
No.  Moneys raised for this purpose do not have to be reported.  

FACTS
The Rancho Cordova Incorporation Committee is a grassroots civic organization that is working to make Rancho Cordova a city.  According to you, Sacramento County (the “county”) is very much opposed to this effort and a number of potential contributors who do business with the county are reluctant to contribute knowing that any contribution will have to be reported.  The county registrar of voters has directed that the incorporation committee report any and all contributions.

The incorporation decision must be placed on the ballot by the board of supervisors following a lengthy series of hearings by the Local Agency Formation Commission (“LAFCO”).  The issue cannot go before the county supervisors until LAFCO has approved a feasibility study and an environmental impact report.  The feasibility study costs $50,000 and the environmental impact report costs an estimated $200,000 and no recommendation can be forwarded by LAFCO to the supervisors until the fees are paid.

All money you are raising, until the measure is placed on the ballot, is to pay for the studies.  You feel your contributors are purchasing a product, the studies, and are not influencing a vote or an election.  These studies simply determine whether a proposed city is viable and considers environmental concerns.  You believe that as long as you are raising money solely for the purpose of paying for these studies that you do not have to report the contributions.

ANALYSIS
The obligation to report expenditures in support of or in opposition to a proposal for incorporation begins when the proposal becomes a measure pursuant to Section 82043.  A proposal for incorporation becomes a measure when the board of supervisors orders the proposal on the ballot.  (In re Fontana (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 25.)  At that time, contributions received to support or oppose the measure are reportable.  Further, contributions received and expenditures made before the proposal became a measure that were for the purpose of influencing citizens to vote for or against the measure shall be reported during the initial campaign statement after the proposal became a measure.  (Martini Advice Letter, No. A-93-378.)

Currently, the incorporation committee is receiving funds for the purpose of funding a feasibility study and an environmental impact report.  These funds are not reportable now since the board of supervisors has not ordered the incorporation proposal on the ballot.  Also, the funds will not be reportable, if, and or when, the proposal for incorporation becomes a measure, since the funding of these studies is not meant to influence the citizens to vote for or against the measure.  As you point out, the studies simply determine whether a proposed city is viable and considers environmental concerns.  The committee is purchasing a product, the studies, and is not influencing a vote or an election.  (See Yes on Measure A v. City of Lake Forest (1997) 60 Cal.App.4th 620, where the fourth appellate district held that a city’s preelection challenge to a ballot measure is not an attempt to influence the electorate stating that the “audience at which these activities are directed is not the electorate per se.”  See also League of Women Voters v. Countywide Crim. Justice Coordination Com. (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 529.)    

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





